

No. 10-2122

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

WHITE OAK MANOR

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Law Clerk

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Company operations and relevant personnel policies	4
B. Employee Wright wears a hat to work as her coworker had done; after first ignoring it, the Company tells Wright to remove the hat; Wright protests that it is unfair to require removal of her hat when other employees could wear hats	6
C. Wright begins to raise awareness of and document the inequitable enforcement of the dress code	8
D. Administrator Nelson interrogates and threatens to discharge Wright concerning her discussions with coworkers and documentation of the uneven dress code enforcement, and lays the groundwork for terminating her	11
E. The Company discharges Wright for photographing employee Brooks; Nelson interrogates and threatens to discharge employee Hawkins regarding her role in the dress code controversy	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Section 8(a)(1) of the Act prohibits an employer from restraining, coercing, or interfering with employees in the exercise of their Section 7 right to engage in concerted activities	15
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully threatening to discharge and interrogating employees Wright and Hawkins	20
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Wright for seeking to induce group action to compel the company to fairly enforce its dress code	22
A. Section 7 of the Act protects an individual’s conduct if it is “concerted” and for the “mutual aid or protection” of employees	23
B. Wright’s actions constituted protected concerted activity for mutual aid or protection	26
C. The Company unlawfully discharged Wright for engaging in protected concerted activity; her conduct was not sufficiently egregious to lose protection of the Act.....	29
D. A <i>Wright Line</i> inquiry is inapplicable, contrary to the Company’s assertion, because the Company’s motive is not in question	33
E. The Company’s argument that Wright was not engaged in concerted activity for mutual aid or protection is without merit.....	36
F. The Company has not met its heavy burden in convincing the Court to reverse the Board’s credibility findings	39
G. The Company’s request that the notice be revised is premature	43
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 490 F.3d 374, 379 (5th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	26
<i>Citizens Investment Services Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27,37
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	17,19,27
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park, Florida</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	24,29
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	20,32
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996)	18,43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Guardian Industrial Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 542 (1995)	25
<i>Hacienda Hotel, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 854 (2006)	26
<i>Holling Press, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 301(2004)	19, 37, 38
<i>Hospital of St. Raphael</i> , 273 NLRB at 46 (1984)	37
<i>Independent Stations Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 394 (1987)	25, 29
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 635 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>The Korea News, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 537 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 916 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	35
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	17,18,23
<i>Mushroom Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>NLRB v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983)	18,42
<i>NLRB v. CWI of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1997)	18,41
<i>NLRB v. Champion Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996)	41-42
<i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1982)	41
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	24
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Florida Medical Ctr.</i> , 576 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	42
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	33
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2
<i>New River Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 1290 (4th Cir. 1991)	24,29
<i>Ogihara America Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 110 (2006).....	25
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357 (4th Cir. 1969)	24,29
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F.App’x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Roadmaster Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006).....	22
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Division, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982)	22,42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	44
<i>TNT Logistics of North America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	33,34,35
<i>Yousefi v. INS</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001)	20,33
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7(29 U.S.C. § 157)	18,19,23,24
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,14,18,19,20,22,25
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2,3,17
Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	20,33
4th Cir. R. 34(b)	20,33
